Minnesota law.
GENERAL INDEX 1977

A

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
ABSTRACTERS BOARD			
Appropriations	455	35	1426
ACCOUNTANCY BOARD			•
Appropriations	455	36	1426
FFPridulons			
ADMINISTRATION			
Appropriations	455	20	1407
Energy conservation	381		847
Prisons	451		1337
Small and minority business procurer	nent 394		898
State publications, distribution	323		655
Telephone emergency service	311		627
Blind vending operators, commuter van			191
Bonds, small business procurement			89
•	394		898
Building code	381		847
Capitol area parking			1371
Commissioner			
Salary	35	1	64
Term			575
Commuter vans, blind vending operator			191
Complements			1398
Computer equipment			984
Computer system development			1398
Criminal defense aid corporations			1398
Data privacy	*****		,,,,,,,
Emergency classification	375		825
Extension	455		1398
Department			
Commissioner, salary	35	1	64
Complements	455		1398
Duties, transfer		*******	575
Employees suggestion board			1223
Equipment, lease, rent, sale		111111111	984
Fort Snelling officers' row		*********	1398
Licensing boards staff report		*******	1223
Living accommodations, rent		******	984
Manual of state agency rules, cost, sale			984
Minority business procurement, bonds .			898
Mobile home dealer regulation			984
Motor vehicles, color		*****	984
Parking			984
D			

Chap.	Sec.	Page
ADMINISTRATION—Continued		Ū
Printing services 414		984
Procurement		
Minority business		898
Sheltered workshop products 94	- • • • • • • • •	171
Small business		89
394		898
Public access to state offices, report	• • • • • • • • • •	232
Rules, county libraries		655
Service center, region three		984
Sheltered workshop products, procurement 94		171
Small business procurement, bonds 44		89
394		898
State register		,,,,,,
County libraries		655
Executive orders		575
Telephone emergency service		627
Vehicles for investigation		845
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE		
Appeals		1217
Capitol area architectural and planning hoard 443	*******	1217
Hearing requirements	• • • • • • • • •	724
Manual of state agency rules, cost, sale 414		984
Metropolitan agencies		1217
Notice 346 Occupation tax hearings 203		327
Rules		021
Adoption procedure		1217
County libraries		658
Statutory language in rules		1217
State register, distribution		1217
Subpoenas		1217
Water resource hearings		264
A DODWION		
ADOPTION		296
Birth information, disclosure		296
Consent, execution		210
AERONAUTICS		
Appropriations	4	1373
Insurance, passengers		789
Marshall airport235		376
Out of state airports		342
Zoning variances		377
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES		
Accounts		210
Aids		1410
naus.,, 490	20	1410
AGRICULTURE		
Agricultural equipment, speed 397		909
Agricultural land		500
Foreign ownership		440
Tax valuation		1009

Chap.	Sec.	Page
AGRICULTURE—Continued		
Agricultural societies (See Agricultural		
Societies)		
Appropriations	$\dots 26$	1410
Animals destroyed by endangered species . 450		1334
Tree disease control and reforestation 90		156
• Water plan	33	1417
Weather modification regulation 426		1090
Building code exception		847
Cheese, Minnesota farmstead cheese, use		
of name		201
Commissioner	ē	
Salary 35	1	64
Term305		575
Custom meat processors, permits 160		261
Department, commissioner, salary 35	1	64
Family farm security program, loan terms 170		280
Farm trucks, taxes		393
Feedlot pollution control income tax credit 250		407
Grain inspection fees		522
Irrigation from groundwater, regulation 446		556
Livestock market agencies		724
Livestock sanitary board (See Livestock		124
Sanitary Board (See Livestock		
Meat, custom processors, permits 160		261
Milk		201
Certification fees		208
Containers		440
Plastic milk bottles		1398
Minnesota farmstead cheese, use of name 114		201
Potatoes		201
Artificial coloring prohibited		374
Grades, inspection		374
Grading exception repeal		43
Promotion assessment		41
Reforestation, elm blight, oak wilt 90		156
Seeds, weed seeds, listing		511
Soybeans, research and promotion council,		
fees, duties		54
Tree disease control 90		156
Weather modification 426		1090
Weed seeds, listing		511
Wholesale produce dealers, hearings on		
bond complaints 346		724
Wild rice, state grain		738
Worker's compensation342		697
ALBERTVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)		
,		•
AMBULANCES		
Licenses		
Applications	• • • • • • • •	724
Equipment, inspections		77
Volunteer ambulance attendants 427		1095

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
ANIMALS	•		•
Cruelty, investigation costs	$\dots 332$		677
Humane society, organization	264		430
ANOKA COUNTY (See Counties)			
APPROPRIATIONS			
Abstracters board	455	35	1426
Accountancy board		36	1426
Adjutant general, active duty expenses			933
Administration	455	20	1407
Barrier removal, handicapped persons	451	5	1338
Capitol area			
Improvements		14	1339
Land acquisition		7	1338
Energy conservation			847
Pollution control, Stillwater prison		8	1338
Prisons		1	1337
Small and minority business procureme		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	898
State publications, distribution			655
Telephone emergency service		4	627
Aerónautics		26	1410
Animals destroyed by endangered speci			1334
Tree disease control and reforestation			156
Water plan	455	33	1417
Weather modification regulation			1090
Annual appropriations abolished			933
Architecture, engineering and land			
surveying board	455	37	1426
Arts board		4	678
Public television	445		1228
Unemployment compensation	332		677
Attorney general		16	1403
Auditor, state		14	1403
Barber examiners board		38	1426
Boxing board		$\dots \dots 42$	1426
Buildings	451		1337
Capitol area architectural and planning	455	01	1400
board			1408
Claims, omnibus act			361
Commerce department		34	1426
Community college board		5	1325
Unemployment compensation	449		1329
Worker's compensation			1329
Community colleges, student employment			933
Computer developments			1356
Contingent		10	1400
State institutions	453	8	1366
Corrections		4	1362
Battered women programs			1096
Community services		4	1362
Crime victim crisis centers	314		641
Employees	453	4	: 1362

Chaj	p.	Sec.	Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued			_
Corrections—Continued			
Hennepin county 45	3		1356
Institutions	3	4	1362
Miller chapel	3		1356
Ombudsman	3	5	1364
Prisons		1	1337
Unemployment compensation 45		10	1367
Cosmetology board45		39	1426
County attorneys council		7	680
Unemployment compensation			680
Court administrators			1147
Courts, judges' pay 3			64
Crime prevention and control commission,			
detached work program 43			1183
Crime victim reparations			769
Criminal apprehension bureau, training 43			1168
Cruelty, society for prevention			680
Dentistry board			1366
Departmental	55		1398
District court			1399
Economic development department			1428
Water plan			1417
Economic security department, organization 43	30		1130
Education			1320
Aids			1241
Bilingual education			594
Children, screening in school			1185
Educational cooperative service units 44			1241
Environmental conservation 38			847
Foundation aid			1241
Independent District 625			1241
Indian education programs			632
Libraries			1320
Lunch program			1320
Planning, ECSU			1241
School aids			1241
School districts, various			1241
Special instruction			1320
Television, northern Minnesota			653
Transportation aid			1241
Vocational instruction			1320
Electricity board			1426
Employees cost of living increases 45			1398
Employment services, summer youth		••	1050
employment	54		411
45 employment			1428
Energy agency			1428
			847
Coal study			847
Energy conservation education 38	31		847
Ethyl alcohol fuel study	31		847
Insulation study			847
Natural resources			1417
Solar energy study			847
Tort claims			1432
IVI 6 CICUIIIS	,,,,,,,,,		, 1404

Chap.	Sec.	Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued		
Environmental quality council		1404
Ethical practices board	17	1404
Finance department	22	1408
Bond payments		933
Public employees athletics		764
Tort claims	56	1432
Fort Snelling officers' row 455	* * * * * * * *	1398
Geological survey, water 446		1230
Governor		1401
Displaced homemakers		1096
Volunteer services office		886
Great Lakes commission	· 2	678
Handicapped persons council	53	1432
Hastings state hospital patients 453		1356
Health	6	1364
Boards	7	1366
Children, screening in school		1185
Family practice program, Mayo 362		779
Grants		1356
Hemophilia		1356
Lake Superior water purification 423		1009
Natural resources	33	1417
Preventive and personal	6	1364
Somatotropin		1356
Support services453	6	1364
Volunteer ambulance attendants 427		1095
Waterwell contractors regulation 446		1230
Hennepin county corrections	****	1356
Higher education coordinating board 449	· 3	1323
Optometry and osteopathy	*********	650
Part time student grants in aid 384		864
Reciprocity payments		933
Unemployment compensation 449	11	1329
Highways		1371
Historical society	4	678
Various projects	33	1417
Horticultural society	3	678
Housing finance agency, expiration 401		922
Human rights455	54	1432
Age discrimination		755
Human services boards411		975
Indian affairs intertribal board	, 52	1432
Investment board455	18	1404
Judges' pay 35		64
Judicial council	5	1399
Judicial standards board	6	1399
Labor and industry department	43	1426
Mediation services455	44	1427
Special compensation fund		933
Law library	7	.: 1400
Legislature	2	1398
Commission on Minnesota resources 455	33	1417
House of Representatives	2	1398
Legislative auditor	2	1398

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
APPROPRIATIONS-Continued			- 0
Legislature—Continued			
Legislative reference library	455	2	1398
Mississippi River parkway commission .	455	2 .	1398
Pensions commission	455	2	1398
Revisor of statutes		2	1398
Rules review	455	2	1398
Senate	455	2	1398
Worker's compensation study commission			697
Lieutenant Governor	455	12	1402
Livestock sanitary board	455	27	1411
Mayo foundation, family practice program	362		779
Mayo Medical School		9	1329
Mediation services		44	1427
Medical examiners board		7	1366
Metropolitan council, parks and trails	421		1000
Military affairs	455	49	1429
Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary area	999		C70
commission		2	678
Municipal board		55	1432
Natural resources acceleration		33	1417
Natural resources department		28	
Emergency fire fighting	36		1000
Land acquisition			933
Payments in lieu of taxes	403 OA		156
Various projects	5 0	33	1417
Water use regulation	446		1230
Waterfowl habitat improvement	317		647
Northeast Minnesota economic protection			
fund	423		1009
Nursing board		7	1366
Nursing home administrators board	453		1366
Open appropriations abolished	403		933
Optometry			
Board	453	7	1366
Education			650
Osteopathy education	318		650
Parks, Voyageurs National Park			
advisory committee	332	9	680
Peace officers benefit fund	403		933
Peace officers standards and training			
board	433		11 6 8
Peace officers training board	455	16	1403
Personnel department	455	23	1408
Pharmacy board	453	7	1366
Planning agency		19	1404
Islands of Peace park			762
Outdoor recreation			1000
Various projects		33	1417
Podiatry board	453		1366
Pollution control agency		31	1415
Various projects		33	1417
Water pollution control fund			997
Psychology board	453	7	1366
Public broadcasting legislative study	445		1228

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued	•		Ü
Public defender	455	8	1400
Public employees athletics			764
Public employment relations board		45	1427
Public safety, motor vehicle registration		***************************************	
information	370		795
Public safety department		51	1430
Crime victims reparations			769
Public service department		46	1427
Public transit		5	1374
Rail service		5	1374
Retirement, adjustable fixed benefit fund			884
Revenue department		25	1409
Dependent care credit			1009
Indian sales tax refunds			327
Property tax refunds			1009
Taconite tax proceeds	423		1009
Tax administration			1009
Safety council		4	678
Science academy		4	678
Secretary of state		13	1403
Voter registration cards			899
Soil and water conservation board		28	1412
Cost sharing program			565
Groundwater data			1230
Southern Minnesota rivers basin board		8	680
Standing appropriations abolished			933
State departments			1398
State universities			, ,
Student employment	403		933
Television, northern Minnesota			653
State university board		4	1324
Unemployment compensation			1329
Worker's compensation			1329
Summer youth employment			411
Supreme court		3	1399
Taconite area environmental protection		***************************************	
fund	423		1009
Taconite production tax proceeds		********	1009
Tax court of appeals			606
The second of th	455	9	1400
Tax study commission		*******	1009
Television, public	445		1228
Tort claims		56	1432
Transportation department			1371
Amtrak			140
Bicycle trail grants			1000
Bridges			477
Small and minority business procuremen			898
Treasurer, state		15	1403
Tree disease			156
Unemployment compensation, state			200
departments	455	58	1433
Uniform laws commission		2	678
University of Minnesota		6	1326

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
APPROPRIATIONS—Continued			
University of Minnesota—Continued			
Community services	449	8	1328
Law School			1338
Natural resources		33	1417
Pharmacy and nursing facility			1337
Research		7	1328
Tree disease control research			156
Veterans affairs	455	50	1429
Benefit assistance		5	680
Veterinary medicine board	453	7	1366
Vinland National Center			494
Vocational rehabilitation	453	3	1362
Volunteer services office			886
Voyageurs National Park advisory		•	
committee	332	9	680
Watchmaking examiners board	455	41	1426
Water planning board	446		1230
Water resources board	455	30	1415
Weather modification regulation	426		1090
Welfare	453	1	1356
Aids	423		$\dots 1009$
Community services		\dots 2	$\dots 1357$
Employees	453	2	1357
Foster parents liability insurance			777
Hemophilia			1356
Income maintenance		2	1357
Nursing home expenses			1315
Pilot dental health programs			999
Residential services		.,	1357
Unemployment compensation		10	1367
Vinland National Center	283	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	494
Worker's compensation Corrections department	452	9	1367
			1426
Regulation			933
		57	1432
State departments	249		697
Welfare department		9	1367
Zoological board		29	1414
-	100		
ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING AND			
LAND SURVEYING BOARD			
Appropriations	455	37	1426
ADMO DO ADD			
ARTS BOARD Appropriations	990	4	678
Public television			1228
Unemployment compensation Information and publicity			1223
Public television assistance			1228
Reports, programs, publications	440		677
reporte, programs, publications	992		011
ATTORNEY GENERAL			
Agricultural land, foreign ownership	269		440
Appropriations			1403
PF Observation	00		

Cha	ıp.	Sec.	Page
ATTORNEY GENERAL—Continued Deputies and assistants	72 35		
ATTORNEYS Insurance for legal expenses, attorney- client relationship			320
AUDITOR, STATE Agricultural societies, accounts 1 Appropriations 4 Deputy, salary Federal funds 4 Port authority audits 3 Salary School accounts 4 Town audits	55 35 47 24 35	14 9 9	210 1403 69 1241 657 69 1241 125
AURORA, CITY OF (See Cities)			
B	•	•	
BANKS Boards, composition, size			44 4 444
Rules, duties	35		444 64 575
Credit unions Contracts between credit unions	15 16		38
Debt prorating agencies, banking 2 division costs 2 Definitions 3 Detached facilities 3 Developer's fees 3	50 378		444 745 842
Division 2 Costs 2 Employees bank accounts 2 Escheats 1	272 272 37		444 444 233
Farm land disaster areas	103 350 272		187 745 444 745
Industrial loan and thrift companies, applications, hearings	350		724
Agricultural loans 3 Business loans 3 Home loans 3	303		564 564 745

· Chap.	Sec.	Page
BANKS-CONTINUED		
Interest—Continued		
Large loans		745
Loans, farm land, disaster areas		187
Motor vehicle sales finance companies,		
banking division costs	**********	444
Negotiable order of withdrawal-accounts 104 Premium finance companies, banking	• • • • • • • • • •	101
division costs		444
Repurchase agreements, public debt 127		216
Reverse repurchase agreements,		
public debt		420
Rules		444
Savings associations		
Political subdivision deposits		98
Regulation		444
Savings banks	,	٠.
Investments, trust powers 5	* * * * * * * * * * *	14
Negotiable order of withdrawal accounts 104	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	187
Service charges	********	745
Trust companies, capital, banking powers 272	• • • • • • • • • •	444
BARBER EXAMINERS BOARD		
Appropriations	38	1426
12ppropriations		
BASS BROOK, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
BECKER COUNTY (See Counties)		•
BEER (See Liquor)		
BICYCLES		
Motorized bicycles, definitions,		
taxation, regulation	*** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	345
Registration, unicycles, report, fees 41		85
BIG STONE COUNTY (See Counties)		
BIRCHWOOD, CITY OF (See Cities)		
DUND DDDGGNG		
BLIND PERSONS Minneagte school unemplement		•
Minnesota school, unemployment compensation297		: 523
State commuter vans, blind vending		020
operators		191
operators		101
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF (See Cities)		
BOXING BOARD		
Appropriations	42	1496
**ppi vpi i a vi i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	42	1420
BRAILLE AND SIGHT SAVING SCHOOL		
Administrator, admission		1320
Hazardous work, pay		1340
Unemployment compensation		523
=		

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
BRIDGES (See Highways)	опар.	Sec.	1 agc
BUILDINGS Appropriations Building code application			1337
Energy conservation		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	847
BUSES Advertising in bus shelters Length and weight exceptions	334	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	685 1371
nengui and weight exceptions			
	C		
CABLE COMMUNICATIONS BOARD			
Membership Senate confirmation	414 444		984 1223
CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND PLANNING BOARD			
Appropriations		21	1408 1217
CARLTON COUNTY (See Counties)			
CARVER COUNTY (See Counties)			•
CASTLE ROCK, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
CENTERVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)		•	
CHEESE (See Agriculture)			
CHILDREN			
Abuse, venue, definitions, records Adoption (See Adoption)	212		343
Child custody jurisdiction act Corrections	8		17
County human services boards			482
Placement			890
Custody			17
Detention			673
Health screening in school			1185
Mentally handicapped, costs of care			676
Motorcycles, headgear		*******	39
Neglected, venue			673
Pornography	371		797
Support, procedures			484
Uniform child custody jurisdiction act		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	17
Visitation rights, grandparents			379
Youth corrections board abolished	392		890

	Chap.	Se	c.	Page
CHIROPRACTORS Appropriations, board	453		7	1366
Education, examination, discipline			•	315
CHISAGO COUNTY (See Counties)				
CIGARETTES				
Proceedings, unstamped cigarettes	203			327
CITIES				
Aids	423			1009
Airports, out of state				342
Albertville, firemen's pensions	76			129
Assessors	434			1176
Aurora, separation from town of White				245
Bicycle trail grants	421			1000
Bid requirement exception				300
board	322			654
Bloomington				
Commissioners, home improvement loans	344			716
Sports facilities, property tax				141
Building code enforcement				847
Centerville, firemen's pensions				97
Cloquet, legal cost payments from				
Carlton county	72			125
Columbia Heights, firemen and police				
pensions	374			801
Contracts				
Bid requirements	182			300
Officials, interests	55			98
Progress payments	278			478
Cottage Grove, paramedic service	38			81
Crookston, firemen's pensions	275			473
Dance halls	132			224
Debt				
Repurchase agreements	127			216
Reverse repurchase agreements	259			420
Definition, tax purposes	423			1009
Dellwood, lake conservation district				
board	322			654
Duluth				
Firemen's pensions		,		268
Housing finance program				246
Parking facilities				415
_ Sales tax	438			1187
Employees, leave of absence, public				0.14
office				244
Energy conservation	381			847
Eveleth	0.1			100
Firemen's pensions	61			102
Police pensions	61			102
Fairmont, police retirement	100	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		184
Faribault, nature interpretative center	245			388
Fire fighting reimbursement, trunk	40			or
highways	43			89

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CITIES—Continued Firehalls and equipment, loans	910		342
Fires, railroads, reimbursement			342
First class	30		110
Liquor license expiration	56		99
Special assessment refunds			126
Fridley, police pensions			134
Hibbing, firemen's pensions			279
Historical work			139
Industrial development bonds, approval			999
Insurance, competitive bids			715
Kenyon, medical clinic			36
Lake regulation by counties	322		654
Lakeville, firemen's pensions			521
Levy date			1009
Levy limits, calculation			1009
Liquor			
Licenses, expiration, first class cities	56		99
Referendums			380
Litchfield, firemen's pension	62		108
Local improvements (See Local Improvements)		• • • • • • • • •	100
Mahtomedi, lake conservation district	,11(5)		
board	322		654
Mankato			
Fire and police chiefs	148		250
Residential property rehabilitation			429
Marshall, airport bonds			376
Meetings on election day			164
Minneapolis			
Election campaign financing	131		223
Firemen's pensions			268
Municipal building commission, employe	es 191		313
Municipal building commission			
membership	77		129
Police, license inspection supervisor	39		83
Rehabilitation, commercial buildings	138		241
Retirement			
Benefits			910
Exempt class			1340
Lump sum payment			884
Social security coordination			910
Sports facilities			14
Teachers retirement		· · · · · · · · · · ·	1100
Mora, electric bonds	147		250
Officers			_
Expenses		• • • • • • • •	94
Leave of absence from public employmen		• • • • • • • •	244
Ordinance violations, penalties	355	• • • • • • • • • •	76
Personal property tax litigation			20:
Pistol regulation		• • • • • • • • • •	739
Duanauty tax litigation		• • • • • • • • • •	1398
Property tax litigation			208
Reforestation, elm blight, oak wilt Richfield, sports facilities			150
Rochester, officers' salaries			0.0
TOUCHESTELL ULLICES SCHOOLS	101		Zb

ormano o u	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CITIES—Continued			
St. Cloud	070		442
Firemen's pensions			
State land conveyance	14		126
	400		1104
Como Park zoo			1184
Downtown people mover			1371
Firemen's pensions	164		268
Housing and redevelopment authority	105		272
employees			932
Lexington Avenue			105
			368
Public housing agency			1100
Traffic control devices			932
Salary maximum			
Savage, firemen's pensions			521
South St. Paul, rehabilitation loans			716
Springfield, buildings and equipment			213
Street construction payments			248
Taconite tax distribution			1009
Tourist information centers			94
Transit system, gasoline tax exception			694
Tree disease control			156
Two Harbors, firemen's pensions			102
Water and sewer systems, county systems			1209
White Bear Lake, lake conservation	,,		
district board	322		654
Winona, police chief retirement			1100
CIVIL ACTIONS			
Catastrophic health expense, state lien	409		956
Human rights actions, time	455		1398
Lapse of out of state actions	187		310
Liquor			887
Tax forfeited land			432
CIVIL SERVICE			
Maximum salaries, exceptions	35	3	67
State			
Cost of living increases, appropriation.			1398
Dental insurance	$\dots 452$		1340
Hazardous work, corrections, welfare,			
education			1340
Insurance			1398
Labor agreements			1340
Labor service		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	.: 1340
Managerial employees, labor relations.			337
Maximum salaries, exceptions		3	
Promotion and place of service		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	863
Salaries			1340
Severance pay			1340
Veteran definition	40		83

OY A IMC	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CLAIMS Animals destroyed by endangered speci Corrections department Omnibus act Patients and inmates of state institution	0.00000000000000000000000000000000000		1334 361 1334 1334
CLOQUET, CITY OF (See Cities)			
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF (See C	ities)		
COMMERCE Appropriations, department Beer, brewer and wholesaler contracts Boycotts, discrimination Cans, detachable parts Consumer credit, judgments, garnishm Discriminatory trade practices Energy conservation measures Franchises, reports, advertising Housing warranties Inventions Employee's interest Milk containers Oil recycling Plastic milk bottles Propellants, ozone layer protection Telephone fraud and fraud devices Tents and sleeping bags, flame resistar COMMON CARRIERS (See Public Service Department)		34	
COMMUNITY COLLEGES (See Educati	on)		
CONDEMNATION (See Eminent Domai	n)		
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS Publication reimbursement	42		88
CONSUMER SERVICES SECTION Director, term	305		575
CONTRACTS Inventions	288		505
COOK COUNTY (See Counties)			
COOPERATIVES (See Corporations)			
CORPORATIONS Agricultural land, foreign ownership Community development corporations, Cooperatives Escheats	grants 391		440 889

Chap.	Sec.	Page
CORPORATIONS—Continued		
CooperativesContinued		
Housing finance agency		922
Criminal defense aid corporations 455		1398
Insurance		
Reports		645
Reserves, health plan corporations 261		428
Township mutual fire insurance		
companies		387
companies	********	,
CORRECTIONS		
Appropriations	4	1362
Battered women programs		1096
Community services	4	1362
Crime victim crisis centers		641
Employees	, 4	1362
Institutions	4	1362
Legal assistance to Minnesota prisoners 455	8	1400
Ombudsman	5	1364
Prisons	1	1337
Battered women, pilot programs, data 428		1096
Board, salary		1398
Children, placement		890
Claims		361
Inmates		1334
Commissioner		
Salary	1	64
Term		575
Crime victim crisis centers		641
Deputy commissioners		575
Diversified labor accounts		969
Earnings of prisoners, costs		890
Fund transfers		1356
Hazardous work, pay		1340
		, 1340
Juvenile, county human services		482
boards		402
Legal assistance to Minnesota	0	1400
prisoners	8	1400
Miller chapel		1356
Ombudsman's salary	1	64
Probation services		890
Records, sealing		890
Youth corrections board abolished 392		890
COSMETOLOGY		
Applications, hearings 346		724
Appropriations, board455	39	1426
COTTAGE GROVE, CITY OF (See Cities)		
COUNTIES		
Aids423		1009
Airports, out of state		342
Anoka		
Accounting, purchasing 70	********	122
Parks, playgrounds, service areas 198		322

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
COUNTIES—Continued	•		
Anoka-Continued			
Telephone emergency service	311		627
Assessors			1176
Attorneys council, director's salary		13	73
Auditor, property value certificates			1009
Becker			
Gravel tax	117		204
Land sale validation			2
Bicycle trail grants			1000
Bid requirement exception			300
Big Stone, boundaries			93
Carlton, Cloquet legal costs			125
Carver, telephone emergency service			627
Chisago, nursing home facilities:			841
Contracts, bid requirements			300
Cook, highway department building	23		50
Criminal justice data communications	101		4004
network			1081
Cruelty to animals, investigation costs			677
Dakota			
Fairgrounds			1209
Sheriff's assistant and commissioners	$3\ldots 221 \ldots$		358
Telephone emergency service			627
Zoological board member	368		793
Dance halls	132		224
Debt			
Repurchase agreements	127		216
Reverse repurchase agreements	259		420
Ditch administration	135		228
Employees, leave of absence, public offi			244
Equalization board, assessment appeals			1176
Fire halls and equipment, loans			342
Health, human services boards			975
Hennepin			
Bloomington ferry bridge	232		372
Contracts, duration			121
Corrections, appropriation			1356
Court			1000
Criminal fees	991		653
			1147
Organization			260
Highway patrol			
Library board compensation	101		185
Municipal building commission	101		010
Employees	191		313
Membership			129
Park commissioners compensation			185
Personnel referrals for work			658
Soil and water conservation districts,			
employee pensions			1100
Sheriff, highway patrol			260
Telephone emergency service			627
Highway construction payments	144		248
Human services boards	411		975
Juvenile court services	281		482
Industrial development bonds, approva			999

Chap.	Sec.	Page
COUNTIES—Continued		_
Insurance, competitive bids 343		715
Kittson, gravel tax112		198
Lac qui Parle, boundaries		93
Lake, smelt fishing sanitation 455		1398
Lake of the Woods, liquor license 26		52
Lake regulations 322		654
Levy date		1009
Levy limits, calculation 423		1009
Libraries, state publications 323		655
Marshall, gravel tax		198
Meetings on election day 91		164
Norman, funds transfers validated 58		100
Officers, leave of absence from public		
employment140		244
Olmsted, sidewalk improvements 161		264
Pistol regulation 349		739
Probation services costs 392		890
Ramsey		
Board, composition, terms, election,		
districts		515
Court organization		1147
Lexington Avenue		932
Parks		1083
Sheriff's fees		691
Sheriff's office, retirement		627
Telephone emergency service		932
Recorder		302
Conveyance review		311
		1188
Utility markers	• • • • • • • • •	1100
Commissioners automobile expenses 60		102
District court, domestic relations referee 341		695
Judges, election territory204		335
Smelt fishing sanitation		1398
State land conveyance		132
Salary maximum		67
Scott		
Bloomington ferry bridge		372
Soil and water conservation districts,		
employee pensions		1100
Telephone emergency service		627
Steele, state land conveyance 64		106
Taconite tax distribution		1009
Todd, Battle Point conveyance 52		96
Truck weight enforcement		393
Wabasha, Buena Vista sanitarium 128		217
Washington, telephone emergency service 311		627
Water and sewer systems, administration,		.
territory	• • • • • • • • •	1209
Welfare	~	• ^ -
Aids453	2	1357
Centralized dishursement 400		922

Chap.	Sec.	Page
COUNTIES—Continued		
Welfare—Continued		
Families with dependent children,		
residence		980
Human services boards411		975
Yellow Medicine, health services program 24		50
Zoning		
Compliance with general law 197		321
Conveyance review 189		311
COUNTY ATTORNEYS COUNCIL		
Appropriations		680
Unemployment compensation 332	10	680
COURTS		
Administrator		
Duties		1147
Salary 35		73
Adoption information		296
Appropriations		200
Court administrators		1147
Expenses, salaries		1147
Budgets		1147
Chambers		1147
Chief judges		1147
Chief justice, supervisory powers 432		1147
Children, custody 8		17
Conciliation		
Procedure, forms		290
Rent deposit actions		218
Conference of judges		1147
County		
Appeals 432		1147
Chief judges, duties, terms		1147
Child support		484
Combination		1147
Continuous session		1147
Disbursement reports, criminal trials 199		323
Expenses of judges 35		64
Judges, expenses, insurance 432		1147
Judicial officers abolished 432		: 1147
Jurisdiction	• • • • • • • • • • •	301
Juvenile proceedings, fees		323
Mental examinations, criminals 196		321
New judges by statute 35	14	74
Paternity actions		484
Rent deposit actions		218
St. Louis, judges election territory 204		335
Salaries 35	13	73
432		1147
Criminal procedure		-
Disbursement reports		323
Mental examinations		321
Post conviction hearings		312
Custody of children 8		17

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
COURTS—Continued		4	
District		4	1399
Appeals			1147
Chief judges, duties, terms			1147
Clerks			1147
Disbursement reports, criminal trials	199		323
Domestic relations referee, St. Louis			
county			695
Eighth district, administrator		5	1399
Electronic recordings, Olmsted county.	336		686
Fifth district, administrator		5	1399
Fourth district, family court			1147
Judicial district boundaries			1147
Olmsted county, electronic recordings			686
Public service commission appeals			410
Referees abolished			1147
Salaries		13	73
	432		1147
Sixth district, domestic relations referee			695
Terms, continuous			1147
Travel expenses			1147
Veterinarians license filing			243
Duties			1147
Grand juries from more than one county.	208		338
Judges	400		1 + 45
Chief judges, duties, terms			1147
Conference			1147
Law practice after retirement			64
a more than the second	432		1147
Retired, judicial service	432		1147
Retirement			131
S : 11	388		884
Service on other courts	432	,,	1147
Judgments, enforcement of foreign	~ ,		95
judgments	91		95
Judicial standards board	455	6	1399
Appropriations	400 455		
Executive secretary, appointment	400		1398
Juries	. ໑ຉຉ		338
Grand juries from more than one county			323
Probate court			497
Uniform juror selection and service act			1147
Justices of the peace abolished	432		1147
Juvenile	o		17
Custody of children			673
Detention			
Fees			323
Human services board, probation service			
Neglected children, venue			673
Youth corrections			310
Limitation of out of state actions	101		310
Municipal	120		1147
Appeals			1147
Chief judges, duties, terms			323
i asoursement reports, criminal trials	123		

Chap.	Sec.	Page
COURTS—Continued		*
Municipal—Continued		
Expenses of judges		64
Appeals, terms, expenses		1147
Criminal fees		653
Jury trials 432		1147
Rent deposit actions 129		218
Judges, insurance		1147
Appeals, terms, expenses		1147
Jury trials		1147
Rent deposit actions 129		218
Referees abolished		1147
Salaries 35	13	73
432		1147
Post conviction hearings		312
Chief judges, duties, terms		1147
Judges, insurance		1147
Juries, selection		323
Procedure		259
Salaries		73
432		1147
Receivers, mortgages		324
Referee's salaries		73
Salaries of judges		73
Statistics		1147
Supreme	***************************************	
Appropriations	3	1399
Retirement	3	1399
Conciliation court forms		290
Public service commission appeals 253		410
Salaries		73
Trusts, jurisdiction		301
CREDIT UNIONS (See Banks)		
•••	, .	
CRIME CONTROL PLANNING BOARD		
Organization, duties		422
CRIME PREVENTION AND CONTROL		
COMMISSION		1109
Appropriations, detached worker program 435		1183
Director's salary	1	64
CRIMES		
Agricultural equipment, speed		: 909
Agricultural land, foreign ownership 269		440
Arson, value, penalties		765
Big game violations		194
Cable television		905
Child abuse, venue, definitions, records 212		343
Child pornography		797
Cigarettes, unstamped		327
Coercion, penalties		765

	Chap.	Sec	e. Pag	,e
CRIMES—Continued Crime control planning board	960		42	วจ
Criminal defense aid corporations			139	
Criminal procedure, disbursement reports			32	
Dance halls			22	
Discriminatory trade practices			28	
Drinking water			11	
Fines, unspecified			76	
Fire detection devices			68	
Handicapped persons' parking			33	
Industrial gas			25	
Livestock theft, value, penalties			76	
Milk containers	268		· 44	
Misdemeanor, definition, penalty	355		76	
Motor oil recycling			12	
Obscenity, children	371		79	
Ordinance violations, penalties	355		76	
Pistol regulation	349		73	39
Post conviction hearings	190		31	12
Procedure				
Mental examinations			32	21
Post conviction hearings	190		31	12
Propellants, ozone layer protection	373		80	
Property damage, value, penalties	355		76	
Radioactive waste management facilities	416		98	
Railroads, damage to persons or property	179		29	
Realty security defeating, value, penalties	355		76	
Restitution requirement	355		76	35
Sexual conduct, statute references,				
definitions	130		22	
Shotguns	255		41	
Sodomy	130		22	
Telephone fraud				37
Devices				37
Penalties	355		76	35
Theft				
Cable television		• • • • • • • • • •	90	
Livestock, value, penalties			76	
Welfare			36	
Unemployment compensation fraud				3
Victim crisis center			_	41
Victims reparations, amount			76	
Weather modification			109	
Weights and measures		• • • • • • • • •	78	
Welfare fraud	225		36	54
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (See Crimes-Pro	cedure)			
CROOKSTON, CITY OF (See Cities)				
CRUELTY, SOCIETY FOR PREVENTION	000			01
Appropriation			6 · 6	
Reports, peace officers, investigations	332		6'	C

CURATIVE AND VALIDATING ACTS	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Becker county land sale Norman county funds transfers			2
Γ)		
DAKOTA COUNTY (See Counties)			
DANCE HALLS Definition, liquor	132		224
DEAF PERSONS Guide dogs Minnesota school Administrator, admission			391
Hazardous work, pay	\dots 452		1340
DEBT PRORATING AGENCIES Banking division costs	272		444
DEEDS (See Real Estate)			
DELLWOOD, CITY OF (See Cities)			
DENTISTS Appropriations, board	453	7	1366
DISABLED PERSONS Fishing Polling place access and assistance			439 140 619
DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE (See Div	orce)		
DIVORCE Child support Children, visitation rights, grandparent Health insurance	s238		484 379 308
DOUGLAS, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
DRAINAGE Ditch administration, debts, benefits Ditch funds surpluses, transfer	135		228 202
DRIVER'S LICENSES Identification cards	001		778
Motorized bicycles	214		345

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
1	E		
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	_		
Appropriations	455	48	1428
Water plan	455	33	1417
Commissioner			
Salary	35	1	64
Term			575
Community development corporations,			889
Industrial development bonds, approva			999
ECONOMIC SECURITY DEPARTMENT	P.		
			•
Appropriations, establishment, powers			1130
organization	430		1130
EDUCATION (See also School Districts)			
Age discrimination	351		755
Aids	423		1009
	447		1241
Appropriations	449		1320
Âids			1241
Bilingual education			594
Children, health screening in school			1185
Educational cooperative service unit			1241
Environmental conservation			847
Indian education programs			632
Mayo Medical School		9	1329
Planning, ECSU			1241
State universities, student employm			933
Television, northern Minnesota			653
Attendance			1241
Bilingual education			594
Board, senate advice and consent			1223
Children health screening in school			1185
	401		1100
Commissioner	25	1	C.A
Salary		1	64
Term			575
Community colleges	440	-	1005
Appropriations		5	1325
Unemployment compensation		11	1329
Chancellor's salary	35	1	64
Employees, leave of absence, public			0.1.1
office			244
Location			519
Managerial employees, labor relatio			337
Meetings on election day			164
Student employment			933
Computer consortia			1320
Credit transfers	358		770
Department			
Appropriations	449	2	1320
Commissioner, salary			64
Early childhood and family education	447		1241
Education cooperative service units,			
planning	447		1241

Chap.	Sec.	Page
EDUCATION—Continued		_
Energy conservation		847
Foundation aids447		1241
Handicapped persons		
School attendance		1320
Vocational education needs447		1241
Hazardous work, pay		1340
Higher education coordinating board (See		
Higher Education Coordinating Board)		
Indians, special programs		632
Labor relations, managerial employees 206		337
Libraries, appropriations449	2	1320
Lunch program, appropriations 449	2	1320
Managerial employees, labor relations 206		337
Mayo Medical School, appropriations 449	9	1329
Principal's licenses447		124
Private trade and business school		
information		1320
Quality education council, duties 404		942
School census, English speaking ability 306		594
School definition447		1241
Special education aids447		124
Special instruction, appropriations 449	2	1320
State universities		
Appropriations	4	1324
Unemployment compensation 449	11	1329
Chancellor, salary		64
Education consortium, Marshall 449		1320
Employees, leave of absence public		
office 140		244
Managerial employees, labor relations 206		337
Mankato state, campuses451	4	1338
Meetings on election day 91		164
Southwestern Minnesota location, repeal 293		519
Student employment		933
Television, northern Minnesota 320		653
Superintendent's licenses		1241
Task forces		267
Television, northern Minnesota 320		653
Trade schools, fine arts instruction 59		100
Transportation aids		1241
Veterans, federal contracts 449		1320
Vocational		
Appropriations	2	1320
Education447		1241
ELDERLY PERSONS		
Polling place access and assistance 88		140
308	• • • • • • • • •	619
Public building access		1337
ELECTIONS		
Assistance for disabled, elderly and		
handicapped		140
Ballots 91		164

Chap.	Sec.	Page
ELECTIONS—Continued		
Ballots-Continued		
Absentee, election judges		225
Absentees, application and delivery 395		899
Campaign financing, Minneapolis 131		223
Certificates of election, legislature 32		61
Disabled persons 88		140
308		619
Elderly persons		140
308		619
Handicapped persons 88		140
308		619
Judges		
Qualification, selection		225
Town treasurers 91		164
Training 308		619
Legislature, certificates of election 32		61
Meetings of public bodies, election day 91		164
Minneapolis, campaign financing 131		223
Oaths, challenged voters 91		164
Persons in polling places		899
Polling places, access for disabled, elderly		
and handicapped		140
308		619
Precinct maps		899
Boundary changes		251
Registration		
Absentee voters, proof		899
Driver's license changes		899
Duplicate file, inspection		899
Hours 96		174
Procedures		899
Secretary of state duties 91		164
Training for election officials	*******	619
Tiumped and another various franchists		
ELECTRICITY BOARD	-	
Appropriations	40	1426
Fees		1398
EMINENT DOMAIN		
County water and sewer systems 442		1209
Utility transmission lines		1188
•		
EMPIRE, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES		
Withdrawal of acceptance		358
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT		
Statutory revisions	• • • • • • • • •	1130
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES		
Appropriations	4 -	
Community colleges449		1329
Higher education coordinating board 449		1329
State universities449	11	1329

Ch	ap.	Sec.	Page
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES—Continued		500.	- ugo
Summer youth employment	254		411
• •	455	47	1428
Unemployment compensation	332	10	680
	455		1398
Public payments	455		1398
State departments			1398
Commissioner			
Salary	35	1	64
Term			575
Information for statistics, release			378
Statistical information, release	237		378
Summer youth employment			411
Unemployment compensation			
Benefits	4		3
	297		523
Rates, disqualifications			3
Community colleges			1329
Corrections department			1367
Definitions			523
Federal conformity revision			523
Higher education coordinating board			1329
Public payments			1398
Retired persons			383
School for the deaf			523
Semi-state agencies			680
Sight saving school			523
State universities			1329
Welfare department			1367
Veterans employment representatives			253
veterans emproyment representatives	101		200
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT			
Abolishment	430		1130
Abousiment	400		1130
ENERGY AGENCY			
Appropriations	455	32	1416
Coal study			847
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	847
Display lighting regulation			
Energy conservation education	301		
Ethyl alcohol fuel study			847
Insulation study			847
Natural resources		33	1417
Solar energy study		,	847
Coal study			847
Conservation measures		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	847
Definitions	381		847
Director	25	1	64
Salary		1	
Term			575
Duties		,	847
Energy emergency, 1977			1
Ethyl alcohol fuel study			847
Expiration	381		847
Heating fuel inventory			847
Solar energy study	381		847

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
ENGINEERS Water wells	213		344
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Plastic milk bottles Propellants, ozone layer Radioactive waste management facil Taconite area environmental protect	373 ities 416		1398 800 989 1009
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOAR Power plants and transmission lines			1188
ESCHEAT Definitions, times, procedures	137	*****	233
ETHICAL PRACTICES BOARD Appropriations Political committee exemptions, hear		17	1404 724
EUREKA, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
EVELETH, CITY OF (See Cities)			
EVIDENCE Legislative bill drafting records Motorcycle helmets Occupation tax hearings Property values, sales ratio studies .	0.00017		517 39 327 1009
	F		
FAIRMONT, CITY OF (See Cities)			
FARIBAULT, CITY OF (See Cities)			
FINANCE DEPARTMENT Administration Air travel account Appropriations Bond payments Public employees athletics Tort claims Bonds Liability	410 455 403 354 455	22	96996914089337641432
Parks and outdoor recreation Budget system Commissioner	421		1000
Investment board advisory council Salary Term Deputy commissioner Diversified labor accounts	35 305 305	1 1	339 64 575 575 969

FINANCE DEPARTMENT—Continued Chap.	Sec.	P	age
Grievances, payments		1	
FIRE Trunk highways, reimbursement			89
FIREARMS Muzzle loaders Hunting			288 171 739 412
FISHING (See Game and Fish)			
FORESTS . Andrews state forest, access	28	1	.412
FRANCHISES Reports, advertising			26
FRIDLEY, CITY OF (See Cities)			
\mathbf{G}			
GAME AND FISH			
Bear hunting, muzzle loaders .174 Beaver .310 Big game violations, penalties .110 Bobcat .310 Deer hunting, muzzle loaders .174			288 622 194 622
Fisher		• • • • •	288 622
Fishing Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons			622 381 439
Fishing Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons		······ ······ V·····	381 439 622 409
Fishing Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons 267 Fox 310 Great horned owl, trapping 252 Hunting Bear, muzzle loaders 174 Deer, muzzle loaders 174 Muzzle loaders 174			381 439 622 409 288 288
Fishing 240 Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons 267 Fox 310 Great horned owl, trapping 252 Hunting Bear, muzzle loaders 174 Deer, muzzle loaders 174		······································	381 439 622 409 288 288 171
Fishing Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons 267 Fox 310 Great horned owl, trapping 252 Hunting 174 Bear, muzzle loaders 174 Deer, muzzle loaders 174 Muzzle loaders 174 Deer and bear 174 Transportation 93 Small game license surcharge 310 Licenses, waterfowl stamp 317 Muskrats 310		310	381 439 622 409 288 288 171 622 647 622
Fishing Commercial, Lake Superior, licenses, nets 240 Disabled persons 267 Fox 310 Great horned owl, trapping 252 Hunting 174 Deer, muzzle loaders 174 Deer, muzzle loaders 174 Muzzle loaders 174 Tear and bear 174 Transportation 93 Small game license surcharge 310 Licenses, waterfowl stamp 317		310	622 381 439 622 409 288 288 171 622 647 622 409 622 622

Chap.	Sec.	Page
GAME AND FISH—Continued Trapping, great horned owl		409
Trout		622
Turkey		622
Waterfowl stamp		647
GARNISHMENT		
Consumer credit, limitation on waivers 180		295
Income taxes		873
income taxes		673
GOVERNOR		
Appropriations 455	11	1401
Crime commission	11	1401
Displaced homemakers		1096
Volunteer services office		886
Crime commission		422
Appropriations		1401
Energy emergency authority, 1977 1		1
Executive orders		575
Manpower office, displaced homemakers 428		1096
Salary	9	69
Task forces, councils, committees		575
Volunteer services office	• • • • • • • • • •	886
Water crises		1230
GREAT LAKES COMMISSION		
Appropriation	2	678
GREENVALE, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
GUARDIANSHIP		
		988
Wenare commissioner, evaluation	**********	300
•		
${f H}$		
HAMPTON, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
HANDICAPPED PERSONS		
Appropriations, council	53	1432
Barrier removal, state facilities	5	1338
Housing rehabilitation grants 401		922
Islands of Peace park 352		762
Parking 22		49
205		336
Polling place access and assistance 88		140
308		619
Public building access451		1337
School attendance		1320
Transportation department contracts 222		359
Vocational education, needs assessment 447		1241
Worker's compensation, residence remodeling 177		291

Chap.	Sec.	Page
HEALTH		
Advisory council, organization, duties 305		575
Ambulance licenses and equipment 37		77
Appropriations	6	1364
Children, screening in school		1185
		1356
Grants		1356
Hemophilia		
Lake Superior water purification 423		1009
Mayo foundation, family practice program 362		779
Natural resources	33	1417
Preventive and personal	6	1364
Somatotropin453		1356
Support services453	6	1364
Volunteer ambulance attendants 427		1095
Water well contractors regulation 446		1230
Battered women, pilot programs, data 428		1096
Canadian physicians 7		16
Cans, detachable parts		366
Children, screening in school		1185
Clinical laboratories, regulation 406		945
Commissioner		
Salary 35	1	64
Term		575
Dental health programs419		999
		64
Drinking water regulation		110
Emergency medical technician's		
certificate fee		77
Facilities, outpatient surgery, licensing 218		353
Family practice program, Mayo 362		779
Gillette hospital board membership 10		28
Hastings state hospital453		$\dots 1356$
Human services boards411		975
Laboratories, regulation		945
Nursing homes (See Nursing Homes)		
Ozone layer protection		800
Plastic water well casings		909
Propellants, ozone layer protection 373		800
Radioactive waste management facilities 416		989
Record information		846
Surgery, outpatient facilities, licensing 218		353

Tents and sleeping bags, flame resistance 13	*******	
Unfair trade practices, rules, expense 455		1398
Vinland National Center		494
Well casings, plastic		909
Yellow Medicine county, mental		
health program 24		50
HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS (See Insurance)		
HEARING EXAMINERS OFFICE		_
Chief examiner's salary 35	1	64

HENNEPIN COUNTY (See Counties)	Chap.	Sec.	Page
HIBBING, CITY OF (See Cities)			
HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING Appropriations Optometry and osteopathy Part time student grants in aid Reciprocity payments Unemployment compensation Bonds Credit transfers Director's salary	449 318 384 403 449 384		
Financial aids Foreign students assistance Indian scholarships Loans to students Medical and osteopathic student loans Nursing student grants Optometry and osteopathy Retirement Scholarships	384 384 384 384 318 318 429 384		
HIGHWAY PATROL Pay, ranks Retirement Accrued annuity, month of death Benefits Lump sum payment	388		1340 884 1100 884
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS (Se Traffic Regulations)	e		
HIGHWAYS (See also Traffic Regulations, Transportation Department) Advertising in bus shelters Aids Appropriations Bloomington ferry bridge Bonds Bridges	454 454 232	3	685 1372 1371 372 477
Bloomington ferry bridge	277 144 43		372 477 248 89
Motorcycle permit holders Truck weights Length of vehicles Safety devices, trunk highway fund St. Paul, Lexington Avenue Snowmobiles, county state aid highways Sound abatement	248 113 454 402 31 454		227 393 199 1371 932 61
State aid, construction payments	144		248

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
HIGHWAYS—Continued			-
Town roads, tree removal			350
Tree removal			350
Trucks, weights		**********	393
Bonds	. 277		477
Fire fighting reimbursement	. 43		89
Route No. 72	. 80		131
Weights, trucks	. 248		393
HINES, TOWN OF (See Towns)		•	
HISTORIC SITES			
Forestville state historic site	. 372		799
Fort Snelling officers' row			1398
<u>-</u>			
HISTORICAL SOCIETY	222	4	
Appropriations	. 332		1/11/7
Various projects			233
Escheats			799
Forestville state historic site			1398
Fort Snelling officers' row	979		799
Mississippi interpretive center, Itasca	349		697
Worker's compensation	044		007
HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY		•	•
Aintion	229	3	678
Appropriation			010
HOSPITALS			
Elections, absentee voters	395		899
Gillette hospital board membership	. 10		28
Hastings state hospital	453		1356
Record information	. 380		846
Welfare license exception	25		51
Wenter House oncopius			
HOTELS			
Deaf persons, guide dogs	247		391
1 , , , ,			•
HOUSING			
Building code application	381		
Duluth housing finance program	142		246
Energy conservation	381		847
Fire detection devices	333		683
Warranties	65		107
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT			•
AUTHORITIES			
Bloomington commissioners, home			
improvement loans	344		716
Interest on mortgages	401		922
St. Paul, employees	. 165	**********	272
St. Paul public housing agency		*********	368
South St. Paul, rehabilitation loans	344		718
would not a many a decision and a country of the co		•	
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY			
Administration	401		922

Chap.	Sec.	Page
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY—Continued		_
Appropriations, expiration		922
Bonds		922
Cooperatives		922
Director		64
Salary 35		64
Term		847
Financial information, privacy		922
Home loans		745
Interest on mortgages		922
Loans401		922
Organization		575
Rehabilitation grants and loans		922
•		
HUMAN RIGHTS		1398
Actions, time limits		1223
Advisory committee		755
Appeals		951
Appropriations		1432
Age discrimination		755
Commissioner		
Salary 35	1	64
Term 305		575
Discriminatory trade practices		286
Sex discrimination, pregnancy		951
HUMANE SOCIETY		
Organization		430
		
HUNTING (See Game and Fish)		
•		
I		
INDIANS		
Appropriations, intertribal board 455	$\dots \dots 52$	1432
Education, special programs		632
Leech Lake, waterfowl stamp	• • • • • • • •	647
Sales tax refunds		327
Scholarships		004
INDUSTRIAL LOAN AND THRIFT		
COMPANIES (See Banks)		
INSURANCE		
Agents		
Contract termination		504
License renewal		318
Solicitors, fees, violations		384
Aircraft, passengers		789
Automobile		407
Arbitration		437
Attorney fees, subrogation 188		311

Ch	ap.	Sec.	Page
INSURANCE—Continued	•		
Automobile—Continued			
Collateral benefits	266		437
Definitions	366		791
Liability coverage			474
Loss of income	266		437
Motorcycle, uninsured	266		437
Participation ratio	276		474
Refund of unearned premiums	366		791
Subrogation, attorney fees	188		311
Underinsured motorist coverage	266		437
Uninsured motorist coverage	276		474
Casualty			
Agents, contract termination	287		504
Township mutuals, insurable property	244		387
Cease and desist orders			384
Commissioner			
. Policy readability supervision	345		717
Salary	35	1	64
Term			575
Comprehensive health association			956
Dental, state employees	452		1340
Dental insurers, surplus	405		944
Excess coverage insurance, reports	316		645
Filing reports and amendments, penalties	316		645
Financial requirements, foreign companies	195		320
Fire, township mutuals, insurable property.			387
Foreign companies, financial requirements			320
Foster parents, liability insurance	360		777
Fraternal associations, escheats	137		233
Fraudulent distributions	273		452
Government groups, competitive bids	343		715
Guaranty association	273		452
Health			
Cancellation of contracts	178		293
Catastrophic nursing home expense	448		1315
Comprehensive health association, powers,			
organization	409		956
Conversion to individual policy, benefits			956
Corporation reserves	261		428
Credit insurance	382		860
Divorced spouses	186		308
Employee coverage, conditions			956
Group, conversion to individual	335		686
Guaranty association			452
Rates, loss ratio			956
Reinsurance		*****	956
Surplus, dental and vision insurers			944
Health maintenance organizations	•		
Cancellation of contracts	178		293
Divorced spouses			308
Injunctions		• • • • • • • • •	384
Inland marine, pledged property	365	• • • • • • • • •	789
Interest on life insurance benefits	353		763
Legal expenses attorney-client relationship.			320

Chap.	Sec.	Page
INSURANCE—Continued	500.	rage
License renewal, agents		318
Life		4
Credit insurance 382		860
Escheats		233
Group participation, voluntary		314
Interest on benefits		763
Metropolitan transit commission, subrogation 454		1371
Nonprofit health service plan corporations,		•
reserves		428
Policies, readability		717
Premium finance companies, banking division		444
Costs		444
Product liability insurance, reports		717
Reports of companies, penalties		645
Reserves, health plan corporations 261		428
Solicitors, fees, violations		384
State employees	, . ,	1398
Township mutuals, insurable property,		
reports, investments	- • • • • • • • •	387
Vision insurers, surplus		944
INVESTMENT BOARD		
Adjustable fixed benefit fund, calculations 274		467
Advisory council		339
Appropriations	18	1404
Executive secretary's salary	1	64
IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND		
REHABILITATION BOARD		
Commissioner		
Salary	1	64
Term		575
Organization		1009
· —		
J		
HIDGES (See Country)		•
JUDGES (See Courts)		
JUDGMENTS (See Courts)	•	
JUDICIAL COUNCIL		
Appropriations	5	1399
JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD (See Courts)		÷
JURIES (See Courts)		
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE		=
Abolished		1147

Chap. Sec. Page

 \mathbf{K}

KENYON, CITY OF (See Cities)

KITTSON COUNTY (See Counties)

L

LABOR		
Age discrimination		755
Appropriations, public employment relations		
board	45	1427
Arts or science councils, payroll deductions . 231		371
Gratuities 369		794
Health insurance, coverage, conditions 409		956
Inventions, employee's interest		92
Life insurance, group participation,	•	
voluntary		314
Loss deduction from wages		367
Minimum wage 183		300
Gratuities 369		794
Minnesota state retirement system,		
representative membership		1100
Notice of injury or death, union 230		371
Payroll deductions, arts or science councils 231		371
Public employees		
Arbitrators, costs		495
Athletic competitions		764
Board, appropriation	45	$\dots 1427$
Leave of absence, public office 140		244
Managerial employees 206		337
Physicians salaries		1340
Salary maximum		64
452		1340
Supervisory employees, negotiations 119		208
Sex discrimination, pregnancy		951
State employees, labor agreements 452		1340
Statistics to state agencies		378
Tip pooling, prohibited		794
Unions, notice of injury or death 230		371
Wage deduction, losses		367
THE PART OF THE PA		
LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT		
Appropriations	43, 44	1426
Mediation services	44	1427
Special compensation fund		933
Commissioner		2.
Salary	1	64
Term 305		575
Deputy commissioner		575

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT— Mediation services Director		2001	
Salary	35 .	1	64
Term			575
Labor bargaining exclusion	206 .	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	337
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY (See Counties)			
LAKE CONSERVATION DISTRICTS County regulation	322 .		654
LAKE COUNTY (See Counties)			
LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY (See Counties)			
LAKEVILLE, CITY OF (See Cities)			
LANDLORD AND TENANT			•
Rent certificate			1009
Security deposits, interest penalties		• • • • • • • •	480
Venue, actions to recover deposits	129 .	• • • • • • • •	218
LEGISLATURE		_	
Appropriations		2	1398
Natural resources acceleration		33	1417
Public broadcasting study			1228
Auditor, appropriations	490 206		1398
Bilingual education report	32		61
Compensation			64
Engrossing and enrolling			517
Financial information			1398
Human services boards report			975
Indian education report	312		632
Licensing boards staff report	444		$\dots 1223$
Manual, distribution			1398
Natural resources commission		33	1417
Public access to state offices, report		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	232
Public broadcasting study	445	• • • • • • • • • •	1228
Retirement	388		884
Accrued annuity, month of death Benefits			1100
Calculation			64
Employees			1100
Salary			64
Tax information			881
Transportation department proposals	124		214
Veterans residential facility study report	329		672
Vinland National Center, plans		• • • • • • • • •	494
Worker's compensation study commission	342	• • • • • • • • • •	697
LIBRARIES			
Appropriations		_	1.400
Law Library	455	7	1400

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
LIBRARIES—Continued		•	
Appropriations—Continued State assistance	449	2	1320
County, state publications	323		655
Law library, appropriations	455		1400
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR			
Appropriations	455		1402
Salary	35	9	69
LIQUOR			
Beer, brewer and wholesaler contracts			668
Bonds, sellers			947
Civil liability	217		351
Dance halls	132		224
Interest prohibited for revenue employ			947
Lake of the Woods county license Licenses, expiration date, first class	26		52
cities	56		99
Referendums, on-sale licenses			380
Taxes	.05		947
Metric measures			141
oports facilities, metropolitan area	05		141
LITCHFIELD, CITY OF (See Cities)			
LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD			
Appropriations	455	27	1411
LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS			•
Progress payments	278		478
Special assessment refunds	75		126
· 1	VĪ		
ALAHMOMON OLON OLON (C. Civi)			
MAHTOMEDI, CITY OF (See Cities)	•		
MANKATO, CITY OF (See Cities)			
MARRIAGE			
Licenses, certificates	441		1206
MARSHALL, CITY OF (See Cities)			
,			
MARSHALL COUNTY (See Counties)			
MARSHAN, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
MEDIATION SERVICES (See Labor an	d		
Industry Department)			
MEDICINE (See Physicians)			

ACDAMAN AND DEPOSITE	Chap.	Sec.	Pag	e
MENTALLY RETARDED PERSONS Children, costs of care Developmental achievement centers	331 337		67	-
METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION	ON .			
Administrative procedure			12]	
Chairman, salary			99	68 91
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL	•			
Administrative procedure			121	
Appropriations, parks and trails	421		100	JU
Expenses				69
Salary			(118	68 04
Como Park zoo			116	
Sports facilities	89		14	41
Transit assistance	454		13'	71
METROPOLITAN PARKS AND OPEN SPACES COMMISSION			•	
Duties, board compensation	421		100	00
METROPOLITAN SPORTS FACILITIES COMMISSION				
Chairman, salary	305		57	
Organization, duties	89		1	41
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSIO	N			
Administrative procedure			12	
Board members			13′	
Chairman, salary Fare policy	35 454			68 71
Improvement program			13	71
Insurance subrogation			13'	
Operational Paratransit			13' 13'	
Special arrangements	454		13 13'	
Tax levies	454	,	13′	71
Transit assistance	454		13'	71
METROPOLITAN WASTE CONTROL CO	MMISSION			
Administrative procedure	443		12	
Chairman, salary	35			68
Fringe benefitsTradesmen, retirement exclusion				68 78
MILITARY AFFAIRS				
Appropriations	455	49	142	29
Active duty expenses	403		93	
Armories, costs				54 28
rayar milliona abortoneu	11	• • • • • • •		

MILK (See Agriculture)

	Chap.	Sec.	F	age
MINIMUM WAGE (See Labor)			•	
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF (See Cities)				
MINNESOTA STATE RETIREMENT SYS (See Retirement)	TEM			
MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN BOUNDARY AREA COMMISSION	000			<i>c</i> 70
Appropriation	332	2		010
MOBILE HOMES Dealer regulation Leases, fees				984 93
Deases, fees				
MORA, CITY OF (See Cities)				
MORTGAGES (See Real Estate)				•
MOTOR VEHICLES (See also Driver's Licenses, Traffic Regulations)				
Common carriers, insurance, fees	122			212
Construction equipment carriers, width				252
Dealer licenses, authority, place of busin				53
Dealers, buildings, bonds, violations				275
Duplicate license plates, fees				666
Farm machinery carriers, width				252
Labels, information, trucks				872
Length regulation	113			199
License plates, duplicates, fees				666
Mileage disclosure	105			188
Motorcycles				
Headgear				39
Permit holders, limitations				227
Uninsured coverage	1.000000000000000000000000000000000000			437
Motorized bicycles, definitions, taxation,				
regulation	214			345
Registration				
Information				795
Mileage disclosure				188
Sales, regulation exceptions				275
Sales finance companies, banking division				
costs		********		444
Seasonal haulers		**********		393
Snowmobiles, county state aid highways Taxes	31			61
Road tax reports	45			90
Trucks				393
Trailers, license, tax, plates				192
Trucks				
Information labels	3 85			872
Taxes				393
Weights		* * * ! !!! * ! ! .		393
Weight				
Forest product haulers	279			479

NORMAN COUNTY (See Counties)

MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued	Chap.	Sec.	Page
WeightContinued			
Trucks	248		393
Width, farm and construction equipm carriers			252
Carriers	100		202
MOTORCYCLES (See Motor Vehicles, Traffic Regulations)			
MUNICIPAL BOARD			
Appropriations		55	1432
Compensation and expenses	57		99
7	J		
	•	•	•
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPÄRTME	NT		
Appropriations	455	28	1412
Emergency fire fighting			77
Land acquisition			1000
Payments in lieu of taxes			933
Tree disease control			156
Water use regulation			1230
Waterfowl habitat improvement			647
Bicycle trails			1000
Campsite maintenance			364
Coal study			847
Commissioner			
Salary		1	64
Soil and water conservation board			565
Term			575
Fort Snelling officers' row			1398
Land acquisition, recreation			364
2414 4044-2000, 2000-0000	421		1000
Leech Lake reservation, waterfowl st	amp 317		647
Mineral exploration data	423		1009
Portage maintenance			364
Rest area maintenance			364
River access maintenance			364
Smelt fishing sanitation			1398
State park additions and deletions Water resource hearings			264
Water use			1230
Waterfowl habitat improvement			647
NEWSPAPERS			
Constitutional amendments, publicat	ion		
reimbursement			88
NININGER, TOWN OF (See Towns)			

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
NURSES	•	Sec.	Luge
Appropriation, board	453	7	1366
Assistant training programs	453		1356
Nursing homes, unlicensed practice			414
Registration of nursing business Student grants			864
Drauer grants	,,,,,,,,,		
NURSING HOMES		_	
Appropriation, board		7	1366
AuditsBoard, administration			1223
Catastrophic expense, insurance	448		1315
Depreciation	326		660
Intermediate care residents			660
Licer. es			1223
Revocation Payments from residents			620
Personal allowances, residents			443
Regulation, generally	326		660
Reinspections			660
Rules			1223
Unlicensed nursing practice			111
	`		
•	,		٠.
OIL			
Motor oil recycling	68		120
		14	
OBSCENITY Child pornography	971		797
Child pornography	3/1		101
OLMSTED COUNTY (See Counties)			
OPTOMETRY		•	
Appropriation, board	453	7	1366
Education out of state, assistance	318		650
OCCEDANTIV	•		
OSTEOPATHY Education out of state, assistance	318		650
Student loans			983
• .			•
•	P		
	_		
PARKS	100		322
Anoka county			1000
Islands of Peace park			762
Voyageurs National Park advisory			
committee		9	680
Faribault nature interpretative center			388
Grant program	421	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1000

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
PARKS—Continued	-		
Islands of Peace park, appropriation			762
Outdoor recreation programs	421		1000
St. Croix Wild River state park, size	100		194
State	103	********	,,, 134
Agricultural land leases	249		406
Forestville state historic site			799
Itasca, Mississippi interpretive center	$\dots 372$		799
State, additions and deletions			1144
Trails	421		1000
PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND		•	
TRAINING BOARD			
Appropriation	433		1168
Duties, organization	433		1168
an observe many way and and			
PEACE OFFICER TRAINING BOARD	4 = =	1.0	1400
Appropriations	495	16	1403 11 6 8
Change of name	400	• • • • • • • • • •	1100
PEACE OFFICERS			
Benefit fund appropriation	403		933
Cruelty to animals	332		677
Shooting reports	455.	,	1398
Training	455		1398
University of Minnesota	82		133
PENSIONS (See Retirement)			
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT			
Appropriations	455	23, 24	1408
Commissioner			
Salary	35	1	64
Term			575
Deputy commissioner	305		575
PHYSICIANS			
Canadians, licenses	7		16
Medical examiners board, appropriation			1366
Public employees, salaries			1340
Record information	380		846
Student loans			983
Surgery, outpatient facilities, licensing	218		353
PLANNING AGENCY			
Appropriations	455	19	1404
Environmental quality council	\dots 455	19	$\dots 1404$
Islands of Peace park	352	,	762
Outdoor recreation	421	,	1000
Various projects		,	1417 847
Community development corporations,	301		,,,,,,, UTI
grants	391		889
Director, salary		1	
•			

Chap) .	Sec.	P	age
PLANNING AGENCY—Continued		•	•	•
Human services boards report 41	l 1			975
Outdoor recreation programs42			1	
Parks and trails grants 42	21 /		1	000
Sports facilities 8				
State department plans 45	55		1	398
PLUMBERS				
Reciprocal licensing 1			• • • • • • •	43
POLLUTION CONTROL				
Waste material, railroad rates 28	35	····		496
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY				
Appropriations		31		
Various projects45			1	
Water pollution control fund41 Director		• • • • • •	• • • • •	997
Salary 3	35	1 .		64
Term30)5			575
Tree disposal sites 9				156
Water pollution control fund, grant				
eligibility41	l8			997
POPULAR NAMES, ACTS BY				
American Indian Language and Culture				
Education Act31				632
Bilingual Education Act30)6			594
Child Custody Jurisdiction Act	8			17
Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act 5	51			95
Invention Services Act				505
Juror Selection and Service Act	36			497
Life and Health Insurance Guaranty	_			
Association Act	73			452
Minnesota Life and Health Insurance				
Guaranty Association Act 27	73			452
Northeast Minnesota Economic Protection				000
Fund Act of 1977			1	
Readability of Insurance Policies Act 34	15			111
Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act,	32			484
revision				
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1977				110
Act of 1977 42	23		1	กกจ
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act	8			17
Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments	0			- 1
Act 5	51			95
Uniform Juror Selection and Service Act 28				
Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Support Act, revision	32			484
PORT AUTHORITIES				
Annual audit	24			65
Commissioners' compensation				
Contracts, officials, interests				98

DOTE TO 10	Chap.	Sec.	Page
POTATOES (See Agriculture)		, , ,	
PROBATE			
Conservators, misconduct, removal	153		255
Deeds, recording	263		429
Good faith purchasers	156		258
Guardians, misconduct, removal	153		$\dots 255$
Guardianship, veterans affairs			•
commissioner	241		382
Interim orders	154		256
Notice of hearing on descent decrees			338
Personal property, collection			260
Procedure			259
Registrars, powers	440		1203
Representatives			0.80
Good faith purchasers	156	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	258
Successors			258
Special administrators, powers		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Sureties, obligations	154	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	256
DUDI 10 DDDm			· •
PUBLIC DEBT	105		216
Investments, repurchase agreements .		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Reverse repurchase agreements	259		420
PUBLIC DEFENDER			
Appropriations	455		1400
Salary	400 25		73
Balary	00		
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES (See Civil			
Service, Labor)			
, ————,		·	
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT			
ASSOCIATION (See Retirement)			
•			
PUBLIC SAFETY			
Appropriations	455	51	1430
Crime victims reparations	356		769
Criminal apprehension bureau, traini	ng 433		1168
Motor vehicle registration information			795
Bicycle registration report	41		85
Clothing allowance	452		1340
Commissioner Salary	25		64
Salary	35		575
Term			1081
Fire detection devices			683
			173
-Fires, railroads, reimbursement	159		253
Industrial gas Investigators, free vehicle use			249
Muzzle loaders, transportation			171
Pistol regulation			739
Shotguns, regulation			412
Telephone emergency service			627
Tents and sleeping bags, flame resistar			36
Vehicle use free			249
Totale and a control of the control			

Chap.	. Sec.	Page
PUBLIC SAFELY—Continued Vehicles for investigation	·	845
PUBLIC SERVICE DEPARTMENT Appeals from commission 253 Appropriations 458 Commission, appeals 253 Common carrier, sales tax 18 Director 305 Duties, organization 364 Hearings 346 Motor carriers, insurance, fees 122 Rate procedures 364 Telephone companies, depreciation 364 Utility rate regulation 359 Warehousemen, fees, regulation 364 Weights and measures 364	3	
QUALITY EDUCATION COUNCIL Duties		942 1241
${f R}$		
RAILROADS Amtrak appropriation 87 Appropriations 454 Damage to persons or property, criminal 179 Fires, local government reimbursement 96 Public service commission hearings 344 Waste material for reprocessing, rates 286	4	
RAMSEY COUNTY (See Counties)		
RANDOLPH, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
RAVENNA, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
REAL ESTATE Agricultural land, foreign ownership 263 Brokers, education, licenses 213 Deeds, probate, recording 265 Defeating security, penalties 355 Farm land, disaster areas, bank loans 103 Mortgages Farm land, disaster areas 103 Receivers 205	5 3 5 3	

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
REAL ESTATE—Continued		•	
Receivers, mortgages			324
Redemption period, tax forfeited land Registered land, procedure, appurtenant			1176
easements			43
Subdivided lands, securities reports Tax forfeited land			92
Procedures			432
Redemption period			1176
Utility markers, recording	439	. ,	1188
REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT			
Town officer members	78		130
REGISTER OF DEEDS (See Counties-Recorder)			
RETIREMENT			
Accrued annuity, month of death	388		884
Adjustable fixed benefit fund, calculations	274		467
Appropriations, adjustable fixed benefit			
fund			884
Constitutional officer, reinstatement	429		1100
Firemen	E0.		129
Albertville			
Centerville			97
Crookston			473
Duluth			268
Eveleth			102
Hibbing			279
Lakeville			521
Litchfield			105
Minneapolis			268
St. Cloud	270		442
St. Paul	164		268
Savage			521
Two Harbors			102
Vesting of pensions	171		282
Highway patrol	000		004
Accrued annuity, month of death			884
Benefits			1100
Judges	300		
Accrued annuity, month of death	388		884
Law practice			64
Supreme court, appropriation			
Survivors benefits	79		131
Legislature			
Accrued annuity, month of death			884
Benefits			1100
Calculation			64
Employees	\dots 429		1100
Minneapolis			

	hap.	Sec.	Page
RETIREMENT—Continued			_
Minneapolis—Continued			
Lump sum payment			884
Social security coordination	. 399		910
Minnesota state retirement system			
Death benefit			1340
Deferred compensation, investment options		• • • • • • • • • • •	559
Investment board advisory council			339
Labor representatives			1100
Lump sum payment	. 388		884
Metropolitan waste control commission	00		^
tradesmen, exclusion			178
Sports facilities commission employees		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	141
Payment dates	. 388		884
Police	074		001
Columbia Heights			801
Definition			1100
EvelethFairmont			102
FridleyState aid			
Winona			1100
Police and fire fund	429		1100
Columbia Heights	274		801
Eveleth police and firemen			102
Fridley police			134
Lump sum payment			884
Ramsey county sheriff's office			1100
State aid			
Public employees not covered			933
Public employees retirement association	100		
Administration	429	,	1100
Benefits			
Board, composition, retired member			1100
Employees of various associations			1100
Fairmont police	100	*********	184
Hennepin soil and water conservation			•
districts	429		1100
Information		********	1100
Investment board advisory council	209		339
Scott soil and water conservation districts	429		1100
Public employees retirement fund, lump			
sum payment	388		884
Teachers			
Board, retired member	429		1100
Early retirement	447		1241
Employer contribution	. 313		641
Executive director, revision	67		114
Investment board advisory council			339
Lump sum payment			884
Minneapolis			1100
Part time		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1241
St. Paul, social security			1100
Social security coverage			1100
Statutory references	97		174
Unclassified employees, higher education			
coordinating board	429		1100

ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)

DEVENUE DEBARMMENT	Chap.	Sec.		Page
REVENUE DEPARTMENT	455	or.		1.400
Appropriations				
Indian sales tax refunds				
Property tax refunds				
Tax administration				
Commissioner				1000
Salary	35		4	. 64
Term				
Compromises, signatures				327
Deputy commissioner				575
Federal cooperation	20 3			327
Liquor				
Interest prohibited				
Law enforcement	407			947
DEVIGOR OF CEARINGE				
REVISOR OF STATUTES	410		•	nen
Allotment and encumbrance procedures Appropriations				
Minnesota Statutes, distribution				
Bill drafting records				
Changes in Minnesota Statutes				
	80			_
	305	********		575
	307			606
	376		:	829
	411			
	429			_
	430			
Engrossing and enrolling			• • • • • •	
Labor agreement changes				_
Revisor's bill				
100 1501 5 511				.101
RICHFIELD, CITY OF (See Cities)				
ROCHESTER, CITY OF (See Cities)	•			
			•	
\mathbf{S}	•			
SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANIES		•		
Credit unions	84			136
Escheats				
				_
SAFETY COUNCIL				
Appropriation	332	4		678
OF CLOUD CONVOE CO. CO.				
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF (See Cities)				
ST. LOUIS COUNTY (See Counties)				

SAVAGE, CITY OF (See Cities)	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS (See Banks	3)		·
SAVINGS BANKS (See Banks-Savings	banks)		
SCHOOL DISTRICTS			
Accounts	447		1241
Adult education			1241
Aids	423		1009
	447		1241
Annexed territory	447		1241
Bid requirement exception			300
Bilingual education	306		594
Boards, student advisory member	106		191
Budgets	447		1241
Continuing education	447		1241
Contracts			
Bid requirements	182		300
Officials, interests	55		98
Data processing equipment, joint pow		:	60
Debt	447		1241
Repurchase agreements			216
Reverse repurchase agreements	259		420
Education cooperative service units,			
planning			1241
Employees, leave of absence, public o			244
Energy conservation			847
Foundation aids			1241
Fund transfers			1241
Health screening in school	437		1185
Independent District 15, transfer of			
territory			2
Independent District 72, territory tra	nsfer 116		203
Independent District 194			
Territory annexation			186
Territory transfer		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	203
Independent District 196, detachmen			- 0.0
territory		• • • • • • • • •	186
Independent District 217, pairing			1241
Independent District 224, pairing	447	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1241
Independent District 271, territory	000		500
transfer	302	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	563
Independent District 272, territory	200	·	500
transfer		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	563
Independent District 309, experiment		•	1041
school			1241
Independent District 440, pairing			1241
Independent District 444, pairing Independent District 625	447		1241
Career study centers	4.47		1041
Operating debt			1241
Severance pay			1241
Independent District 649, pairing			139
Independent District 650, pairing			1241

, ^-

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued	•		_
Independent District 691, state payment	447		1241
Independent District 694, state payment	447		$\dots 1241$
Independent District 695, state payment	447		$\dots 1241$
Independent District 699, state payment	447		1241
Independent District 710, board			
composition	92		170
Independent District 782, pairing			1241
Independent District 783, pairing			1241
Independent District 893, pairing			1241
Independent District 896, pairing	447		1241
Independent District 911, transfer of			
territory	2		2
Insurance, competitive bids			715
Joint powers, data processing equipment	30		60
Levies	447		1241
Levy date			1009
Lunch aids			1241
Meetings on election day			164
Pairing			1241
Publication of financial information			1241
Salary maximum			67
Special District 1, fund balance			1241
Special education aids			1241
Taconite tax distribution			1009
Tax levy			1009
Transportation aids			1241
SCHOOL FOR DEAF			
Unemployment compensation	297		523
SCIENCE ACADEMY			
Appropriation	332	4	678
SCIOTA, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
SCOTT COUNTY (See Counties)			
SEAWAY PORT AUTHORITIES (See			
Port Authorities)		•	
1 0.0			
, CECDEMADALON OMAME			
SECRETARY OF STATE	455	10	1400
Appropriations		13	1403
Voter registration cards			899
Constitutional amendments, publication			0.0
reimbursement			88
Deputy, salary		9	69
Elections			251
Duties			164
Precinct boundary maps			251
Salary		9	69
Training for election officials			619
Wild rice, state grain	348		738

SECURITIES CH	ap.	Sec.	Page
Brokers, disciplinary actions, time	33		62
Commissioner Salary Term Disciplinary actions, time Escheats Industrial development bonds, approval Subdivided lands, reports	305 33 137 420		575 62 233 999
SHERIFFS Fees and mileage allowances Truck weight enforcement			
SNOWMOBILES County state aid highways	31		61
SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION BOARD Administration, duties	304 455 304 446 304	28	565 1412 565 1230 565
Funds, duties, powers Hennepin county, pensions Scott county, pensions Water use permits	429 429		565 1100 1100 1230
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF (See Cities)			
SOUTHERN MINNESOTA RIVERS BASIN BOARD Appropriation	332	8	680
SPRINGFIELD, CITY OF (See Cities)			
STATE (See also Administration) Aids to local government			1009 1398
Building Highways Parks and outdoor recreation Transportation bond term correction Building bonds Capitol area parking Civil service, achievement awards Constitutional officers, salaries Data privacy Emergency classification	277 421 6 451 454 454 35 35	6 4 9	1338 1371 68

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
STATEContinued			
Data privacy—Continued			
Extension	455		1398
Department heads		_	
Salaries		1	64
Terms	305		575
Departments			
Acting commissioners			575
Complements			1398
Expenses of commissioners	305	• • • • • • • •	575
Former commissioners, private			*
employment			575
Temporary commissioners			575
Deputy constitutional officers, salaries		9	69
Deputy department head salaries	35	2	67
Employees			
Cost of living increases, appropriation		• • • • • • • • • •	1398
Energy emergency, 1977			1
Labor agreements			1340
Energy emergency authority, 1977			1
Expenses			1223
Federal lands, retrocession, jurisdiction.			215
Highway bonds			477
Identification cards			778
Jurisdiction, retroceded federal lands		*	215
Labor agreements			1340
Outdoor recreation programs			1000
Public access to state offices, report	136		232
Real estate			
Dombek, conveyance to			369
Faribault, lease to			388
Hines, town of, conveyance to		• • • • • • • •	793
Haluptzok, conveyance to	422		1009
Polk county farmers union association,			07.4
conveyance to	166		274
Production Credit Association of			
St. Charles, conveyance to			373
Reserve Mining Company, conveyance			897
St. Cloud, conveyance to			126
St. Louis county, conveyance to			132
Steele county, conveyance to			106
Todd county, conveyance to			96
Vegheim, conveyance to			514
Verrips, conveyance to			1009
Retrocession of federal lands			215
Salaries			64
Wild rice, state grain	348		738
STATE PARKS (See Parks)	•	•	
STATE UNIVERSITIES (See Education)			
STATUTES Revisor's bill	347		731
STEELE COUNTY (See Counties)			

Sec.

Page

Chap.

TAX COURT OF APPEALS (See Taxes)		
TAXES		
Admission to metropolitan sports facilities 89		141
Appropriations, tax court of appeals 307		606
455	9	1400
Cigarettes		
Proceedings, dismissal		327
Unstamped cigarettes		327
Compromises, signatures		327
Court of appeals		
Appropriations	9	1400
Judges salaries	13	73
Party affiliation		1147
Employers excise, exclusion		1009
Federal cooperation		327
Gasoline		
Refunds, out of state use 45		90
Road tax reports 45		90
Transit system exception		694
Gravel		
Becker county		204
Kittson and Marshall counties 112		198
Income		
Alimony		873
Business expense deductions 376		829
Credits		
Amounts		1009
Claimants 423		1009
Dependent care		1009
Feedlot pollution control		407
Deductions		0=0
Alimony		873
Casualty losses423		1009
Deaf persons, guide dogs		391
Tax table		1009
Taxes		1009
Definitions		829
Dependent care credits		. : 1009
Estates and trusts, apportionment 423		1009
Filing requirements		1009
Fractions		873
Garnishment		873
Gifts, apportionment		873
Gross income Allocation		1000
		1009
Definition 423 Homeowners association income 298		551
Homeowners association income 298		551
Information use		881
into madell use		

Chap).	Sec. Pag	'e
TAXES—Continued		E.	•
Insurance guaranty association			
exemption	3	45	2
Interest		82	9
Investment companies			_
Lien on property		.,	_
Military pay, withholding			٠.
Minimum tax			_
Pensions			
Property tax refund calculation			
Rates			
Rent refund calculation	3		
Shareholder trust	6		
Standard deduction tax table	3		
Withholding exemptions	3	41	8
Inheritance			
Deductions, allowance 440	O		
Objections, documents, procedure 203			
Insurance guaranty association, exemption 273		45	2
Iron ore, valuation	3 .	32	7
Liquor			
Commemorative bottles	7	35	1
Metric measures	7 <i></i>	94	7
Sports facilities, metropolitan area 89	9	14	1
Mineral exploration data	3	100	9
Motor vehicles			
Motorized bicycles		34	5
Trailers, biennial payment 108			
Motorized bicycles		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	_
Occupation		0.	Ĭ
Estimates, installment payments 423	3	100	a
Evidence			
Ore value			
Production		100	J
Distribution	3	100	a
Taconite, rate, distribution			
Property	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	100	J
Agricultural land valuation	3	100	าก
Appeals, valuation			
Assessors			_
Attached machinery aids			
Bloomington 89	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	14	1
Comprehensive health association	_		_
exemption			-
Homeowner credit	1	117	6
Homesteads			
Credit, late filing 386		87	3
Relief423			
Valuation		100	9
Income definition	3		
Iron ore			
Classification	3 <i>.</i>	100	9
Land	3		
Valuation 203			
Levy certification	3		9

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
TAXES—Continued			8-
Levy certification—Continued			-
Levy limits, calculation	423		1009
Personal, procedure	118		205
Probate deeds, recording			429
Redemption period			1176
Refund calculation			1009
Resort property			651
Sales ratio studies, litigation			1009
Special levies			1009
Taconite land	420 492		1009
Temporary seasonal residences, valuati			1009
Title to forfeited land, procedures			432
Valuation			1009
Valuation appeals			1176
Value certificate			1009
Sales			
Duluth	438		1187
Indians, refunds			327
Liquor, supplemental	89		141
Telephone services, payment			780
Transportation of property			38
Study commission			1009
Taconite			
Exploration data	423		1009
Property tax	423		1009
Rate			1009
Tailings			1009
Taconite railroads, proceeds	423		1009
Tax court of appeals			
Appropriations			606
Duties, organization, salary			606
Trucks	248		393
TEACHERS			1011
Contracts			1241
Indian education programs			632
Leaves of action			1241
Licenses, fees	444		1223
Early	447		1241
Executive director, revision			114
Lump sum payment			884
Part time			1241
Rules			1223
Rules	444		, 1220
TELEDUANES		•	
TELEPHONES Depreciation	961	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	781
Fraud	504		101
Devices to avoid payment	14		37
Penalties			765
Rate regulation			772
Sales tax, payment			780
bates tax, payment			100

Chap.	Sec.	Page
TELEVISION		
Cable, operation outside franchise area 396	• • • • • • • • •	905
Public television assistance	*** * * * * * * * *	1228
THOMSON, TOWN OF (See Towns)		•
TODD COUNTY (See Counties)	•	
TOWNS	•	
Aids423		1009
Airports, out of state		342
Assessors		1176
Audits, state auditor's copy		125
Bass Brook, industrial development powers . 176		291
Bicycle trail grants		1000
		300
Bid requirement exception		
Castle Rock, city powers		249
Contracts		200
Bid requirements		300
Officials, interests		98
Progress payments		478
Debt		0.10
Repurchase agreements		216
Reverse repurchase agreements 259		420
Douglas, city powers		249
Empire, city powers145		249
Employees, leave of absence, public office 140		244
Eureka, city powers145		249
Fire halls and equipment, loans	*****	342
Fires, railroads, reimbursement 95		173
Greenvale, city powers		249
Hampton, city powers		249
Hines, state land conveyance		` 793
Industrial development bonds, approval 420		999
Insurance, competitive bids		715
Levy date		1009
Levy limits, calculation		1009
Marshan, city powers		249
Nininger, city powers	,	249
Personal property tax litigation		205
Property tax litigation		205
Randolph, city powers		249
Ravenna, city powers		249
Regional development commission members . 78	*******	130
Roads, tree removal		350
Salary maximum		67
Sciota, city powers		249
Taconite tax distribution		1009
Thomson, road and bridge levy		391
Treasurers, election judges		164
Vermillion, city powers		249
Waterford, city powers		249
White congretion from Aurore 141		245
White Boar lake conservation district		446
White Bear, lake conservation district		654
board		004

Chap.	Sec.	Page
TRADE SCHOOLS (See Education)		
TRADEMARKS		
Minnesota farmstead cheese		201
bilificatia farinateau cheese		201
TRADE REGULATION		
Cans, detachable parts		366
Franchises, reports, advertising 9		26
. , ,		
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS		
Agricultural equipment, speed		909
Construction equipment carriers, width 150		252
Farm machinery carriers, width 150		252
Handicapped persons' parking		49
205		336
Hay hauling, weight		63
Length of vehicles 113		199
Motorcycles .		
Headgear		39
Permit holders, limitations		227
Parking, handicapped persons	,	49
Property damage reports 53		97
Snowmobiles, county state aid highways 31		61
Stopping to assist		274
Weight, forest product haulers 279		479
Width, farm and construction equipment		
carriers150		252
TO A MICHARDA TIANI DEDA DEMENTE		
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT Appropriations		1371
•• •		140
Amtrak		1373
Bicycle trail grants	4	1000
Bridges		477
Contingent	8	1376
Rail and public transit	5	1374
Regulation	6	1376
Small and minority business		
procurement		898
Bicycle trails		1000
Bonds		
Small business procurement		898
Term correction		16
Coal study		847
Commissioner	<i>;</i> '	
Salary 35	1	64
Term	,,,,,,,,,	578
Computer system development		1371
Contracts		
Small businesses		359
Value analysis		407
Highway bonds		477
Identification cards		778
Minority business procurement, bonds 394	********	898
Personnel reduction		1371

159	214 359 898 1371 407 1403 69 233 69 301 301 301 301 301
9	
9	69 233 69 301 301 34 829
	301 14 829
	301 14 829
	301
·······	17 95 497
	678
2	
	2

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
USURY Agricultural loans Business loans	303	, 	564 564
Home loans Large loans Public housing, interest	350		745 745 922
UTILITIES Appropriation, regulation Easement payments Electric service option Power plants and transmission lines Rate lease, construction, advertisement	439 99 439 359	46	1427 1188 1188 1188
Rate procedures	364		781
V		4	
VALIDATING ACTS (See Curative and Validating Acts)		· · ·	
VERMILLION, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
VETERANS			•
Appropriations Benefit assistance Commissioner			1429 680
Guardianship without bond	29		382
Salary	305		64 575
Department, commissioner, salary Education, federal contracts Employment representatives, employment	35	1	0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
services department	453	••••••	253 1356 59
Residential facility study	329		672
VETERINARIANS Appropriation, board	453	7	1366
VITAL STATISTICS Adoption information	181		296
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION Appropriations	453	3	1362
Salary Term	305	1	64
Department abolished	430		1130

Chap.	Sec.	Page
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION—Continued		
Sheltered workshop products, procurement . 94		171
State department		1223
VOLUNTEER SERVICES OFFICE		
Organization, appropriation		, 888
Organization, appropriation		660
VOYAGEURS NATIONAL PARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE		
Appropriation	9	680
Appropriation		000
•		
\mathbf{W}		
WABASHA COUNTY (See Counties)		
WARFHOUGES.		
WAREHOUSES Fees, regulation		791
rees, regulation		101
WASHINGTON COUNTY (See Counties)		
WATCHMAKING EXAMINERS BOARD		
Appropriations	41	1496
Appropriations		1420
WATERFORD, TOWN OF (See Towns)		
,		
WATERS		
Appropriation		
Changes		1230
Resources board	30	1415
Water planning board	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1230
County regulation of lakes		654
Drinking water regulation		110
Hearing procedure		1230
Lake Superior		1200
Commercial fishing, licenses, nets 240		381
Water purification		1009
Permits, hearing procedures446		1230
Piezometer wells		344
Pollution control fund, grant eligibility 418		997
Priority of uses		1230
Resources board, appropriations 455	30	1415
Water planning board, duties, organization . 446		1230
Watershed districts, ditch funds surpluses,		
transfer		202
Well casings, plastic		909
Well contractors, engineer exemption 213		344
WATERSHED DISTRICTS (See Waters)		
THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		
WEATHER MODIFICATION		_
Regulation 426		1090

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
WELFARE		•	
Adoption information			296
Aids			1009
Appropriations			1356
Aids			1009
Community services			1357
Employees	453	2.	1357
Foster parents liability insurance			777
Hemophilia			1356
Income maintenance		2	1357
Nursing home expenses		<i></i>	1315
Pilot dental health programs			999
Residential services		2	1357
Vinland National Center			494
Battered women, pilot programs, data	428		1096
Catastrophic health expense, lien on	400		050
actions, rules			956
Centralized disbursement			922
Child support, procedures			484
Children, aid for dependent, eligibility			1315
Children, costs of care			676
Claims, patients	450		1334
Commissioner Salary	25	4	C.A
		1	64
Term			575 1315
Department, commissioner, salary			64
Developmental achievement centers			687
Families with dependent children, aid	. 001		001
qualifications	419		980
Food stamp recipients, centralized	412		300
disbursement	400		922
Foster parents, liability insurance			777
Fund transfers			1356
Fraud			364
General assistance, work programs			560
Guardianships by commissioner, evaluation			988
Hastings state hospital			1356
Hazardous work, pay			1340
Hospital license exception			51
Human services boards			975
Intermediate care facilities, personal			
allowances	271		443
Medical assistance			
Limits	185		308
Nursing homes			660
Mentally retarded			
Children, costs of care	. 331		676
Developmental achievement centers			687
Nonprofit organizations, contracts			1315
Oak Terrace state nursing home			1356
Personal allowances			443
State aids			1009
Theft			364
Work programs			560

	Chap,	Sec.	Page
WHITE, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF (See Towns)			
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF (See Cities)			
WHITE BEAR LAKE CONSERVATION DISTRICT			
Board membership	322	,	654
WINONA, CITY OF (See Cities)			
WORKER'S COMPENSATION Administration Appropriations Community colleges Corrections department Special compensation fund State departments State universities Study commission Welfare department Benefits Coverage Handicapped, residence remodeling Judge of appeals' salary Study commission	455 449 453 403 455 449 342 342 342 342		697 1426 1329 1367 933 1432 1329 697 1367 697 291 64
X			
Y			
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY (See Countie	es)		

Z

ZONING Airport variances		377
Compliance with general law		321
Conveyance review		
ZOOLOGICAL GARDEN		
Appropriations	29	1414
Board membership		
Equipment, accounts455		1398